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2025 has been a landmark year for Free2B. Alongside our 
youth groups, 1:1 support, parent support and training, we are
celebrating 10 years of Free2B and 15 years of our GAP Youth 
Club. It’s a powerful reminder of how much we have achieved 
together, but also that our work is far from done. We need to 
ensure we are still here for the next ten years and beyond.

We were thrilled to welcome Becca as our Lead Youth Worker at 
GAP Youth Club, Megan as a new community support worker and 
Dan to our Board of Directors. They have all made a fantastic impact,
bringing fresh ideas and energy to Free2B.

Another exciting development this year has been the launch of our new three-year strategy
(available on our website). Shaped by the voices of our young people, parents, schools, staff
and volunteers, it sets out a clear direction for the next stage of our journey. We are already
seeing it come to life: we have launched a new training course, expanded our youth services
into Sutton and strengthened how we use data to understand local needs and identify where
we can improve.

We were also delighted to receive PBE’s “Seen, safe and supported”, an independent report
into our mentoring service  which found that our support improves wellbeing and provides
significant social value for every pound invested.

Sadly, it remains vital to acknowledge the difficult climate our young people are living
through. Many are navigating increasingly hostile public debate, alongside the ongoing impact
of the cost of living crisis. In response, our wonderful team has continued to focus on queer
joy and resilience, offering consistent, affirming spaces, practical support and creative
opportunities for young people and their families.

None of our work would be possible without our staff, volunteers, young people, parents,
funders, partners, donors and fundraisers. 

Thank you for everything you do to keep Free2B going in such challenging times. Your support
means we can continue to offer safe spaces and work towards a world where all young people
are free to be themselves.

With best wishes,

Lucie Brooke

Report period: September 2024 – August 2025 

An introduction from Lucie Brooke
Chair of the Board of Directors

https://free2b.lgbt/introducing-our-2025-2027-strategy/
https://pbe.co.uk/wp-content/uploads/2025/08/27.08.25-PBE-Seen-safe-and-supported.pdf
https://pbe.co.uk/wp-content/uploads/2025/08/27.08.25-PBE-Seen-safe-and-supported.pdf
https://pbe.co.uk/wp-content/uploads/2025/08/27.08.25-PBE-Seen-safe-and-supported.pdf


 10 years of creating safe spaces, championing inclusion, and supporting LGBTQ+
young people and their families.  

We’ve created a new video
featuring past and present
Free2B members sharing how
our support has made 
a positive difference
in their lives. It’s a 
powerful reminder of 
why our work matters
and why your support 
matters too. 

Watch the video here
www.free2b.lgbt/supportus

On the 28  June 2025, we brought the Free2B community together
for a joyful 10k for 10K walk around Battersea Park.

th

Our amazing fundraisers absolutely smashed it! Then we took to
the stage at Wandsworth Family Pride to celebrate Free2B’s 10

birthday and hear our very own T read their beautiful poems. Thank
you to everyone who joined us and made it so special.

th

Young people from across our school forums have been
designing bunting that represents what Free2B means to

them, and this project will continue into next year. Here are
three winning designs from the Summer round of entries.

https://free2b.lgbt/supportus/#why-your-support-matters
https://free2b.lgbt/supportus/#why-your-support-matters


The GAP Youth Club has supported 53 young people
this year. Our Friday night sessions offer a safe,

social space with engaging activities chosen by our
members, which this year have included sewing, drag

workshops, a Chinese pole acrobatics session and
our annual Halloween Prom.

It’s been a busy year supporting LGBTQ+ young people
and their families. As well as our regular sessions,

we’ve enjoyed some brilliant trips, including seeing
Hamilton, visits to the Greenwich Planetarium and the

WWT London Wetland Centre, giving our members
chances to explore, relax and connect with each other.

This year we launched GayTeenPlus
for Free2B youth members aged

18–25, supporting 10 people so far.
The group creates safe, sober

spaces to explore identity, build
confidence, meet other LGBTQ+

people and visit queer places, while
building life skills, connections and

support.

Free2Talk is our free 1:1 mentoring service for LGBTQ+
young people, providing a safe, affirming space with a
trusted mentor to explore challenges and build coping

strategies. Over the past year, Free2Talk has supported 44
young people.

This year, PBE’s ‘Seen, safe and supported’ report found
that Free2Talk delivers social value of around £4 of benefit

created for every £1 invested. Young people’s overall life
satisfaction jumped by nearly one whole point after

mentoring (an improvement that is about 30% bigger than
what you’d  see when someone recovers from depression).
In other words, our young people are feeling happier, more

confident, and more themselves!

Gapsters is our junior group for
LGBTQ+ young people and those
questioning their identity. It has

supported 10 young people this year,
providing a safe, age-appropriate

space to meet others, learn about the
LGBTQ+ community and have fun.

https://pbe.co.uk/wp-content/uploads/2025/08/27.08.25-PBE-Seen-safe-and-supported.pdf


Our school forums are particularly important for
young people who are not out about their identity

and therefore cannot access our out-of-school
provisions. Our Community Support Workers have

collectively delivered forums to 15 schools,
supporting 239 pupils to explore identity,

challenge discrimination and find further support.

Rainbow Power is our
LGBTQ+ youth council

which has worked on an
impressive range of social

projects this year, including
an informative guide for

parents of LGBTQ+ people
to help them support their

child’s needs.

Every Body, which we launched last year,
continues to go from strength to strength and has

supported 7 young people this year. It offers
queer-inclusive personal training support to help

young people feel better in their bodies, build
body confidence and develop gender euphoria,
with a focus on safety, wellbeing and what feels

affirming for each individual.

25 parents have accessed support
through our Proud Parents service

this year. The group meets
fortnightly online and offers a safe,
welcoming space for parents and

carers of trans and gender-variant
children. In addition, 6 parents have

received 1:1 drop-in support from our
Free2B therapist.

We’ve had some fantastic guest
speakers, including colleagues from

LGBT Consortium, trans health
services, the Wandsworth SEND

team and our local MP, Fleur
Anderson, as well as parents sharing
their own journeys and experiences.
We’ve also enjoyed some wonderful
trips, including a magical evening at
the Kew Gardens Christmas lights.

This year we were invited to deliver a
Lunch and Learn session with

UNICEF, where three Proud Parents
shared their stories and advice for

other parents. 

Key themes across the year have
focused on wellbeing, trans joy and

non-medical ways to support gender
euphoria. 



This year we delivered LGBTQ+ awareness training to a wide range of schools, youth services
and organisations, helping adults create safer, more inclusive spaces for the young people

they work with.

 14 organisations received LGBTQ+ awareness training
 250+ people took part
 Average evaluation rating: 9.1 / 10Really engaging training 

and relevant to our school

Great session, would highly
recommend. Simple language
and diagrams used to explain
complex concepts for those

with limited knowledge.
Lovely that certain parts of
the research are child-led.

A fantastic session - pitched
well and delivered brilliantly!

Thank you!

Really great empathetic
training. I LOVED the videos

made by young people.

This year we developed HAVE PRIDE IN SEND VOICES, a new
accredited course on LGBTQ+ and SEND intersectionality

for organisations already confident with the basics.

The training helps participants:

 understand the intersectional challenges faced by
LGBTQ+ / SEND young people
explore real case studies from Free2B young people
identify simple, practical and low-cost changes they
can make straight away

By the end of the course, participants gain a grounding in
the challenges LGBTQ+ / SEND young people face and begin
the process of adapting their practice to be more inclusive.

We’ve had a wonderful year spreading queer
joy at a range of events including:

Southborough High School Wellfest
Lambeth Youth Summit
Sutton Youth Summit
The Big Play Out in Battersea Park
Harris Academy Battersea Pride Party
College freshers’ fairs



At Free2B, we are proud to provide services that create meaningful change in
the lives of LGBTQ+ young people, their families, and the wider community.

In the last year...

357
Young People

239 
Pupils

supported through
our groups & 1:1

services.

reached across 15
school forums.

100%
of our youth

members report
increased personal

resilience.

“When I first joined Gap, I was very shy and quiet and didn't get
out of my shell very much. The staff encouraged me to join in
with the activities and through that I began to connect with
other people and form lasting friendships." — Youth Member

“I went from barely being able to hold a conversation with
anyone except my mum, to being the most confident outgoing
person. They gave me all the resources I’ve needed to bloom
into the person I am today.” - Youth Member

250 
People

25
Parents

supported through
Proud Parents groups

& workshops.

attended our LGBTQ+
inclusivity training.  

" I didn't know where to turn when my child explained who they
were and the support and knowledge gained through Proud
Parents has been invaluable." — Proud Parent

82%
of young people who

attend our groups
now feel part of a

community.

100%
of parents now have a

wider network and
feel part of a
community. 

of young people who
attend our groups

feel it has improved
their wellbeing.

76%



Find out more at www.free2b.lgbt/supportus

This year we launched our Partnership Programme, which enables organisations to support
Free2B through tiered packages (Bronze, Silver, Gold and Platinum). 

We are incredibly grateful to our new platinum  partners for choosing to stand with LGBTQ+
young people and their families.

And a huge thank you to our grant funders for supporting our work and enabling us to
extend our reach and provision:

http://www.free2b.lgbt/supportus


Volunteer with Free2B
https://free2b.lgbt/supportus

A special 
shoutout to Callum

who celebrated 10

years volunteering
with Free2B 

this year!

We also want to take this opportunity to thank our
amazing team of Free2B volunteers! Thank you for

showing up with such kindness and care. Free2B would
not be the same without you!

“This money is going to help so many young people and
families to access the support they need. Me and my

parents have been accessing Free2B’s services since I
was 12 and they have provided me with immeasurable
support, I truly wouldn’t be here today if it weren’t for

their help. So I am so glad I have been able to show
Free2B some love in return for all the help and support

they provided me and my family with over the years.“

"Free2B have helped our family navigate the challenges and
embrace the joys of Elian's transition. They have given us
practical advice, inspiration and fun days out, as well as a

network of other families and emotional support. 

As Elian moves into adulthood with confidence, I wanted to
give something back to this wonderful organisation, 

who have helped us so much"

Huge thanks to everyone who has fundraised ordonated to Free2B this year. We could not doour vital work without you. Sadly we can’t thankyou all individually here, but here are just a fewof the amazing fundraisers who have supportedour work...

https://free2b.lgbt/supportus/#volunteer


Income
Training income
Restricted funds
Unrestricted funds

Total income

Expenditure
Staff costs
Premises costs
Core costs
Project costs

Total expenditure

 
2,789

230,754
7,538

£241,081

 
-203,700

-6,498
-9,996
-11,637

-£231,831

 
15,410

177,637
16,718

£209,765

 
-154,827

-6,381
-13,739
-10,497

-£185,444

2024-25 (2023-24)



Please support our work and help us achieve LGBTQ+ equality
through inclusion 

For the past 10 years, Free2B has been a lifeline for LGBTQ+ youth and their parents. Today,
many LGBTQ+ young people face growing challenges and discrimination. Your support is
crucial to help us continue offering the safe spaces and inclusive community that every
young person deserves.

By supporting us, you ensure we can keep running our youth clubs, one-to-one mentoring,
parent support groups, and school forums that make a real difference.

We value transparency and efficiency so approximately 75% of our funding goes directly into
service delivery. In other words, we keep our running costs low (around 25% for essential
overheads), so your donations are spent where it matters most, on the young people and
families we support. Top charities aim to keep administrative costs below 30%, so we are
within sector benchmarks.

Please visit our website or contact us for further information: 
www.free2b.lgbt  |  hello@free2b.lgbt 

Executive Director
Lucie Brooke

Non-Executive Directors
Em Cookson-Williams
Mark Holliday
Daniel Jenkins

Operational Support Volunteers
David Carr - Treasurer
Michelle Peattie - IT and admin
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